




May 16, 1991

Bob Connelly

Chief Administrative Officer

California Legislature

Assembly Rules Committee

State Capitol, Room 3016

P. O. Box 942849

Sacramento, CA  94249-0001






Re:  Your Request for Confirmation







of Telephone Advice







Our File No. I-91-123

Dear Mr. Connelly:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided by Scott Hallabrin to Barbara Milman of your office on February 20, 1991 regarding the "personal use" provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Your request does not identify a specific person to whom our advice would apply.  Accordingly, we are providing informal assistance pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 18329(b)(2)(A) (copy enclosed).


Mr. Hallabrin advised Ms. Milman that the "personal use" provisions of the Act (Sections 89511 through 89519) permit assemblymembers to use campaign funds for the expenditures discussed below including expenditures for the purchase or lease of equipment for their legislative offices.  However, legal title to such equipment must not reside, in whole or in part, in a candidate, elected officer, member of his or her immediate family, or the treasurer of the committee.  (Section 89517.)


We stress that this advice was given with the understanding that the items leased or purchased would be used for a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  Any personal use of campaign funds is strictly limited and permissible only when the personal use is incidental to their use for political, legislative or governmental purposes. 


Ms. Milman was advised as follows:


1.  Telephone equipment


The Act provides that campaign funds may be used for expenditures associated with holding office if the expenditures are reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose.  Expenditures which confer a substantial personal benefit must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)  Accordingly, campaign funds may be used to purchase or lease facsimile machines, telephone answering machines, private telephone lines and telephones, including cellular telephones for the assemblymembers' legislative offices since such expenditure is reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose.  The cellular telephones may be used in automobiles owned by the Legislature.  These items may be used by legislators and their staff provided their use is for political, legislative, or governmental purposes.


2.  Office furniture and supplies


The Act provides that campaign funds may be used to purchase, lease or refurbish appliances or equipment.  Such items are considered to be directly related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose so long as their use for other purposes is only incidental to their use for political, legislative or governmental purposes.  Title to such items must remain with the committee.  (Section 89517.)  Accordingly, campaign funds may be used to purchase office furniture, clocks, copiers, printers, televisions, VCRs, radios, and decorations such as plants and pictures for the assemblymembers' legislative offices.  Campaign funds may also be used to purchase small office supplies such as staplers and sorters, as well as to pay for books, subscriptions and clipping services.  We stress, however, that this is a permissible expenditure of campaign funds only if title to the items remains in the committee and the items are used for a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


Ms. Milman also asked whether campaign funds may be used to purchase coffee makers, microwaves, refrigerators, and bottled water.  As stated above, a committee may use campaign funds to purchase equipment such as coffee makers, microwaves, and refrigerators so long as title to these items remains in the committee.  Purchase of such equipment will serve a legislative or governmental purpose because the benefit will flow to the State of California as an employer.  This type of equipment is commonly found in offices and employers commonly provide the benefit of the use of such equipment to its employees.


We stress, however, that the use of campaign funds to purchase bottled water, food items and coffee is more limited.  The Act provides that campaign funds may not be used to make personal gifts unless the gift is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Gifts with a total cumulative value of less than $250 in a single year made to an individual employee, a campaign committee worker, or an employee of the elected officer's agency are considered to be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89513(f).)  Accordingly, it is permissible to use campaign funds to purchase bottled water, food items and coffee for employees of the Legislature so long as the cost of the items does not exceed $250 for each employee in each fiscal year. 


3.  Gifts


As stated above, the use of campaign funds to make gifts is strictly limited to expenditures which are directly related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  (Section 89513(f)(1).)  Therefore, photographs, resolutions and memorabilia may be purchased with campaign funds to be given to constituents only if the gift will be directly related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  


4.  Travel


Campaign funds may be used to pay for travel when such expenditure is directly related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  (Section 89513.)  If the travel expenditure meets standards similar to those of Sections 162 and 274 of the Internal Revenue Code for deductions of travel expenses under federal income tax law, then the expenditure is considered to be directly related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  (Section 89513(a)(1).)  Such an expenditure would be a permissible use of campaign funds for purposes of the Act.


5.  Professional services


Campaign funds may be used to pay for professional services when such services are directly related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  (Section 89513(b).)  Therefore, the committee may use campaign funds to pay for professional training of the candidate and committee staff and for attendance at conferences and courses if such professional training or attendance at conferences and courses is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division
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